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Jerry D. Hendrix AT&T Florida T: 850-577-5550
at&t Vice President 150 South Monroe St. F: 850-224-5073
Regulatory Relations Suite 400 Jerry.Hendrix@att.com
Tallahassee, FL 32301 www.att.com

October 17, 2007

Beth Salak, Director

Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:
Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051 we are filing herewith revisions to our Private Line Service Tariff.
Following are the affected pages:

Private Line Service Tariff
Section B2 Original Page 71.90

The purpose of this filing is to introduce a promotion for MegaLink Service.

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)
Regulatory Vice President

Q‘seo Proud Sponsor of the LS. Olympic Team
HO



Florida
Promotion Description

2HO07 SBS/LBS Megalink Interoffice Promotion

Overview

The 2H07 SBS/LBS Megalink Interoffice Promotion promotion is scheduled to begin on
11/01/2007 and end on 04/30/2008. Promotion will be effective November 1, 2007 and will end on
April 30, 2008. For qualifying business subscribers who purchase a Megalink Point-to-Point
circuit, promotion offers a waiver of installation charges as well as a credit on the mileage
sensitive portion of the interoffice channels.

Promotion Specifics

Subscribers who purchase Megalink Point-to-Point service and sign a twenty-four (24) month or
greater term agreement will receive a waiver of their standard tariff nonrecurring charges for
installation for the digital local channel, interoffice channel fixed component, interoffice Mileage
component, service establishment and premise visit. They will also receive a credit which will be
applied to the monthly recurring charge on the interoffice channel miles to reduce the charge for
each airline mile or fraction thereof to $12.50/month.

Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements

1. With the exception of the Key Customer, Simple Savings, and BellSouth Winning Rewards
Programs, BellSouth will not combine this promotion with any other promotion or program offered
by BellSouth that specifically discounts Megalink Service or with any Contract Service
Arrangement for Megalink Service (promotion cannot be stacked with any other Megalink service
offer).

2. This promotion is only available to customers where AT&T Southeast (legacy BellSouth) offers
service and where facilities are available. It does not cover Point-to-Point Megalink Service
unless the entire circuit is provisioned in facilities within AT&T Southeast (legacy BellSouth
territory).

3. Customers must sign qualifying term agreement by April 30, 2008 in order to be eligible for this
promotion.

4. Applicable taxes and fees will be based upon the full retail price of all products and services.
No taxes or fees will be added to the amount of the waiver under this promotion.

5. Existing term elections may not be re-negotiated in order to receive this promotion unless
they're within 6 months of expiration.
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All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.



BELLSOUTH PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF Original Page 71.90
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: October 17, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL

Miami Florida Legislative Format
B2. REGULATIONS )
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) M)
B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) (N)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) N)
Period
Areaof Promotion Service Charges Waived Authority
BellSouth's Service BellSouth LBSand - The following promotion will begin November 1, 2007, and end April 30, 2008. This  11/01/2007  (N)
Territory SBS MegaLink promotion provides qualifying subscribers, who sign a twenty-four month or greater to
-- From Central Interoffice Promotion term agreement for aMegal.ink point-to-point circuit, a waiver of the nonrecurring 04/30/2008
Offices where charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment and
services are available premises visit in addition to a credit on the interoffice channel monthly rate.
PROMOTION SPECIFICS: (N)
- This promotion is for MegaLink Service point-to-point circuits only. (N)
-Subscribers who purchase a MegalL.ink Point-to-Point circuit and sign a twenty-four (24) (N)

month or greater term agreement will receive the following:

-A waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channdl, (N)
interoffice channel, service establishment and premise visit.

-A credit applied to the monthly recurring charge on the interoffice channel (N)
to reduce the “each airline mile or fraction thereof” rate to $12.50/month.

PROMOTION RESTRICTIONS: (N)

- With the exception of the Key Customer, Simple Savings and Bell South Winning (N)
Rewards programs, BellSouth will not combine this promotion with any other
promotion or program offered by Bell South that specifically discounts Megal.ink
Service or with any Contract Service Arrangement for MegalLink Service (promotion
cannot be stacked with any other Megal ink service offer).

- This promotion does not cover Megal.ink Point-to-Point Service unless the entire circuit (N)
is provisioned in facilities within Bell South territory.

- Customers must sign qualifying term agreements by April 30, 2008, in order to be (N)
eligible for this promotion.

- Applicable taxes and fees will be based upon the full retail price of all products and (N)
services. No taxes or fees will be added to the amount of the waiver under this
promotion.

- Existing term elections may not be re-negotiated in order to receive this promotion (N)

unless they're within six (6) months of expiration.

- This promotion is available for resale. (N)

All BdlSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademearks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariffs are owned by Bdll South Intellectud Proparty
Corporation.
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FLORIDA
ISSUED: October 17, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL

Miami, Florida

B2. REGULATIONS ™
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) ™)
B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) (N)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on filewith the Commission: (Cont'd) (N)
Period
Areaof Promotion Service Charges Waived Authority
BellSouth's Service BellSouth LBSand - The following promotion will begin November 1, 2007, and end April 30, 2008. This  11/01/2007  (N)
Territory SBS MegaLink promotion provides qualifying subscribers, who sign a twenty-four month or greater to
-- From Central Interoffice Promotion  term agreement for a MegalLink point-to-point circuit, a waiver of the nonrecurring 04/30/2008
Offices where charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment and
services are available premises visit in addition to a credit on the interoffice channel monthly rate.
PROMOTION SPECIFICS: (N)
- This promotion is for MegaLink Service point-to-point circuits only. (N)
-Subscribers who purchase a Megal.ink Point-to-Point circuit and sign atwenty-four (24) (N)

month or greater term agreement will receive the following:

-A waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, (N)
interoffice channel, service establishment and premise visit.

-A credit applied to the monthly recurring charge on the interoffice channel (N)
to reduce the “each airline mile or fraction thereof” rate to $12.50/month.

PROMOTION RESTRICTIONS: (N)

- With the exception of the Key Customer, Simple Savings and Bell South Winning (N)
Rewards programs, BellSouth will not combine this promotion with any other
promotion or program offered by Bell South that specifically discounts MegalLink
Service or with any Contract Service Arrangement for Megalink Service (promotion
cannot be stacked with any other Megalink service offer).

- This promotion does not cover Megal.ink Point-to-Point Service unless the entire circuit (N)
is provisioned in facilities within Bell South territory.

- Customers must sign qualifying term agreements by April 30, 2008, in order to be (N)
eligible for this promotion.

- Applicable taxes and fees will be based upon the full retail price of al products and (N)
services. No taxes or fees will be added to the amount of the waiver under this
promotion.

- Existing term elections may not be re-negotiated in order to receive this promotion (N)

unless they're within six (6) months of expiration.

- This promotion is available for resale. (N)

All BdllSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in thetrademarks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariffs are owned by BdllSouth Intdlectud Property
Corporation.



